## SB191 ENROLLED



- 1 SB191
- 2 40GM3R-2
- 3 By Senator Givhan
- 4 RFD: Fiscal Responsibility and Economic Development
- 5 First Read: 05-Mar-24

## SB191 Enrolled



1 Enrolled, An Act,

2

3

- 4 Relating to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board; to
- 5 authorize the board to own its warehouses and the real
- 6 property on which the warehouses are located.
- 7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
- 8 Section 1. Section 28-3-43.1 is added to the Code of
- 9 Alabama to read as follows:
- 10 \$28-3-43.1
- 11 Notwithstanding any other provision of this title, the
- 12 board may acquire and hold, in its own name, real property by
- 13 purchase, gift, or other lawful means, except eminent domain,
- 14 solely for the purpose of owning and operating a warehouse or
- warehouses.
- Section 2. This act shall become effective on June 1,
- 17 2024.

## SB191 Enrolled



President and Presiding Officer of the Senate Speaker of the House of Representatives SB191 Senate 23-Apr-24 I hereby certify that the within Act originated in and passed the Senate. Patrick Harris, Secretary. House of Representatives Passed: 07-May-24 By: Senator Givhan